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Spring is bringing lighter days and 
fresh air as we begin planning for the 
upcoming summer that’s sure to be 
full of excitement and adventure! At 
BBNC, this is a time for reflection over 
the past year as we finalize strategic 
planning for the next.

This last fiscal year has been one full 
of hard work and innovative thinking. 
Our groundbreaking partnership 
with village corporation, Choggiung 
Limited, stands out in my mind, as 
does the passage of the Bristol 
Bay Settlement Trust approved by 
shareholders at the annual meeting 
last October. With the December 
distribution paid from the Settlement 
Trust, shareholders are already 
seeing the benefits of the tax-free 
distribution this tax season.

During the March board meetings, 
our Board of Directors reviewed 
the current five-year strategic plan 
that was adopted in 2016. Small but 
important adjustments were made to 
the plan to more accurately reflect our 
current goals.

The current fiscal year will come 
to a close on March 31. Though 
FY19 revenue and net income from 
business line operations is on track 
to exceed both budget and prior 
year, the corporate wide net income 
could potentially be impacted, either 
positively or negatively, by an ongoing 
volatility in the marketable security 
liquid portfolio over the last few 
weeks of the fiscal year.

The diversification in our operations 
ensures that if one of our business 
areas is challenged, the others are 
performing strong. Shareholder 
distributions increased from $37.40 
per share annually in FY18, to $40.40 
per share annually in FY19. This marks 
the 21st consecutive annual increase 
in shareholder distributions.

I want to remind you all of a couple 
important items. The Army Corps 
of Engineers released its Draft 
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) 
for Pebble Mine and has a 90-day 
public comment period open. Please 
make your voice heard and provide 
comments. There are several ways 

to do so, please see the article on 
page 4 for more information. I cannot 
emphasize enough the importance 
of your voice being heard during this 
process.

It is also time for the Nominating 
Committee to accept and review 
applications for BBNC’s Board of 
Directors. The application deadline is 
April 5 and I encourage all qualified 
shareholders from across Bristol Bay 
and beyond to consider applying to 
serve on the Board. Board members 
play a key role in BBNC’s growth and 
make meaningful impacts in the lives 
of shareholders. Learn more about the 
application process and requirements 
on page 4.

With thanks as always for your 
support,  

 
 
Jason Metrokin 
President & CEO
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Letter from the President

BBNC President and CEO, Jason Metrokin

“The Army Corps of Engineers released its Draft 

Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) for Pebble 

Mine and has a 90-day public comment period open... 

I cannot emphasize enough the importance of your 

voice being heard.”

BBNC SHAREHOLDER SURVEY COMING SOON
Keep an eye on your mailboxes - soon you will receive a survey on BBNC and the proposed Pebble Mine.

BBNC values the opinions of our shareholders and we hope you will participate in this survey process. As always, no 
personal data or individual survey responses will be seen by BBNC.

Thank you in advance for your participation!
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Shareholder Portal and Mobile App

BBNC is excited to announce the 
launch of the myBBNC share-
holder portal and mobile app! 
myBBNC will allow shareholders 
to update address and banking 
information, access 1099 Tax 
Forms, shareholder and income 
verifications, and more! Follow 
these easy steps to register:

1

2

3

Open your internet 
browser and go to
mybbnc.net (do not
enter “www”)

Click “REGISTER” found 
under the “SIGN IN” 
button

Complete the web form 
with your information, 
check the “I’m not a 
robot” button, and click 
“REGISTER”

REGISTER BY 
MAY 15

TO QUALIFY FOR
SPECIAL PRIZES!

iPad mini
(3) $500
(4) $250
(5) $100

Once your registration form is 
submitted, it will be reviewed by 
BBNC during regular business 
hours. Once approved, you will 
receive a confirmation email and 
will be able to log in and access 
your profile in the portal!

The myBBNC app is available to 
download on iPhone and Android 
devices, just search myBBNC in 
the App Store or Play Store.

If you’re having trouble getting 
registered or logging in, please 
visit the FAQ page, call BBNC at 
1-800-426-3602, or send us an 
email at shareholders@bbnc.net.

Shareholders who register before 
5 p.m. AK time on May 15, 2019, 
will be eligible for special prizes. 
Visit mybbnc.net today!
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The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
is accepting public comments on 
the Draft Environmental Impact 
Statement (DEIS) it prepared 
for the Pebble project as part 
of the permitting process. The 
BBNC Land Department’s Pebble 
Watch program has been keeping 
shareholders up-to-date on the 
proposed mine since 2010. This 
comment period is the last major 
opportunity for the public to weigh 
in on the project. Currently, the 
comment period is ending on May 
30, 2019.

The DEIS describes the four main 
components of the proposed proj-
ect: mine site, port, transportation 
corridor and ferry. It gives alterna-
tives for each, addresses risks to 
the environment and potential for 
mitigating those risks.

Find more details on the DEIS 
and how you can participate in 
the process at www.PebbleWatch.
com. You can sign up for the online 
newsletter to get more frequent 
updates. Additional information 
regarding BBNC’s position on the 
proposed Pebble mine is available 
at bbnc.net/our-corporation/peb-
ble-mine/.

NOTICE!
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
ENCOURAGED ON

PEBBLE PERMITTING

Are you interested in serving your corporation as a member of the BBNC Board? Four director seats will be filled for 
a three-year term by election at the October 5, 2019 Annual Meeting of Shareholders.

2019 BBNC BOARD APPLICATION DEADLINE: APRIL 8!

The 2018 BBNC 1099 tax forms 
were mailed to shareholders in 
January. You may notice that your 
form only reflects three (3) dividend 
payments. This is because the De-
cember 2018 distribution was paid 
out of the Bristol Bay Settlement 
Trust that was approved by BBNC 
shareholders at the annual meet-
ing in October. Some shareholders 
received a second 1099 form if they 
received 7(j) payments or share-
holder door prizes. The 1099 forms 
reflect payments including: quarterly 
dividends (reported in boxes 1a and 
1b on Form 1099-DIV); 7(j) resource 
payments (reported in box 3 on 
Form 1099-MISC); shareholder door 
prize winnings (reported in box 3 on 
Form 1099-MISC).

Dividends: BBNC paid a total of 
$9.35 per share ($935 for 100 BBNC 
shares) for your March 2018 divi-
dend and $10.10 per share ($1,010 
for 100 BBNC shares) for your June 
and September dividends. Share-
holders owning 100 shares received 
a total of $2,955 (one dividend of 
$935 and two dividends of $1,010) 
in 2018. These are reported on Form 
1099-DIV in box 1a (Total ordinary 
dividends) and box 1b (Qualified 
dividends). Qualified dividends are 
eligible for reduced capital gains tax 
rates.

BBNC Settlement Trust Distribu-
tion Benefit: BBNC paid a total of 
$10.10 per share ($1,010 for 100 
BBNC shares) as a Distribution Ben-

efit from the BBNC Settlement Trust 
in December. This is not taxable 
for income tax purposes and is not 
reported on Form 1099.

Quarterly Elder Settlement Trust 
Distributions: BBNC paid a total of 
$125 per quarter to original BBNC 
shareholders age 65 and over, who 
received a total of $500 in 2018. 
Elder Settlement Trust distributions 
are not taxable and is not reported 
on Form 1099.

ANCSA 7(j) Payments: At-large 
shareholders received a $19.20 per 
share ($1,920.00 for 100 shares) 7(j) 
resource payment in 2018, which 
is reported on Form 1099-MISC in 
box 3 (Other income). The 7(j) pay-
ment derives from resource sharing 
among the 12 regional corporations 
as required by the Alaska Native 
Claims Settlement Act (ANCSA). The 
7(j) payment appears on a different 
form because resource revenue 
payments are not dividends and are 
not considered investment income. 
Village corporation shareholders do 
not receive a 7(j) dividend as ANCSA 
requires that resource revenue be 
paid directly to the village corpora-
tions.

BBNC cannot provide tax advice 
and shareholders are encouraged 
to consult with a tax advisor regard-
ing individual circumstances. Please 
remember that it is your responsibil-
ity to accurately report your BBNC 
income on your tax returns.

2018 TAX INFORMATION

To apply, you must submit:
• A letter of interest
• Three letters of reference  

(two professional, one personal, 
no relatives)

• Resume
• Candidate questionnaire  

(found online at www.bbnc.net)

Completed applications must be 
submitted by 5 p.m. AK time on 
Monday, April 8 to:

Bristol Bay Native Corporation
Nominating Committee
111 W 16th Avenue, Suite 400
Anchorage, AK 99501

Selected applicants are interviewed 
by the Nominating Committee, 
which then makes its recommen-
dation for the board slate of candi-
dates to the full BBNC Board.

Questions? Call BBNC at (907) 278-
3602.
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IN MEMORY
BBNC Board and staff extend our sincere condolences to the family and friends 
of those who have passd on:

Tiffany I. Alakayak
31, Manokotak, AK

Leigh D. W. Allen
34, Wasilla, AK 

Marjorie A. Bailey
34, Wasilla, AK 

Shirley A. Basler
69, Hemet, CA

Diana R. Beers
43, Medford, OR

Joseph T. Brown
74, Goodnews Bay, AK 

James M. Carty
86, Dillingham, AK 

Delon Chetkovich
80, Orange, CA

Gregory Chunak
72, New Stuyahok, AK 

Maxim G. Cusma
37, Anchorage, AK 

Jimmy D. Enright
56, Ugashik, AK

Gladys S. Evanoff
83, Nondalton, AK

Earlene George
50, Dillingham, AK 

Roy G. Hiratsuka
58, Dillingham, AK 

Aggie Hobson
93, Nondalton, AK 

Marjorie M. Jensen
85, Pedro Bay, AK 

Curtis M. Joseph
41, Iliamna, AK 

Thomas V. Karshekoff
76, Anchorage, AK 

Randy B. Lesher
58, Anchorage, AK 

Rhoda A. Lewis
80, Anchorage, AK 

Melanie D. Long
58, Quartzsite, AZ

Fred Nelson
74, Koliganek, AK

George L. Nelson
84, Dillingham, AK

Jairus N. Nelson
25, Anchorage, AK

Alva Olsen
70, Susanville, CA

Lauren Olson
65, Anchorage, AK 

Phillip Pavella
60, New Stuyahok, AK

Alice Peterson
88, Anchorage, AK 

Laverne M. Pettigen
64, Anchorage, AK 

Herman E. Schroeder Jr.
80, Dillingham, AK 

Lona A. Schroeder
68, Dillingham, AK 

Walter I. Stuart
75, Waverly, TN

John Wassily
57, Anchorage, AK 

Marlon P. West 
59, Anchorage, AK

RECIPE CORNER:
FISH HEAD ADOBO

Ingredients:
Two king salmon heads - cut 
in half, down the middle. You 
can add the salmon belly for 
additional meat and flavor.
1/2 cup soy sauce
1/2 tablespoon apple cider 
vinegar
3 cloves garlic, sliced
Freshly ground black pepper
1 bay leaf
1 cup water

Instructions:
1. Remove gills, rinse the cut king 
heads with water and pat dry.
2. Combine all other ingredients 
in a deep pan. Make sure pan is 
deep enough so salmon pieces 
will not overlap.
3. Bring sauce to a boil on 
medium heat. Add the salmon 
and reduce heat to medium-low.
4. Cover and cook for 25 minutes; 
flipping salmon after 12 minutes.
5. Serve the salmon on a plate. 
Save the extra sauce in a bowl for 
serving. Best served with jasmine 
rice and akutaq!

Recipe from: Leslie Savo, BBNC 
shareholder

Do you have a recipe you’d like 
to share? Email info@bbnc.net 
with ingredients, instructions, and 
a picture!

Training Without Walls (TWOW) is BBNC’s management and leadership 
development program created to help develop and retain leaders with 
a commitment to the advancement of the Native community. BBNC 
congratulates recent graduates Sheila Schroeder, Verner Wilson, Annette 
Caruso and Carmell Engebretson. 
 
Interested in applying? Learn more about the program and find the application 
online at bbnc.net. Submit your complete application by Friday, April 12, 2019.

TWOW participants and graduates

TWOW ACCEPTING APPLICATIONS
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Dionecio “Dino” Pelagio is from 
Anchorage and is the son of Jacinto 
Pelagio from Dillingham and Sharon 
Pelagio of Idaho. His grandparents 
are Jacinto Pelagio Sr. from the 
Philippines and Lucille Gabriel from 
White Mountain. He has worked at 
Bristol Bay Shared Services (BBSS) 
as the Helpdesk Technician II for 
two years. He previously worked for 
BBNC subsidiary Vista International 
Operations in Kuwait doing help-
desk work at Camp Arifjan. Here is 
what he had to say:

What has been your favorite 
project to work on?
Helping migrate BBSS to the new 
domain we are on.

What would you tell someone 
who wanted to work here?
That this is one of the best places I 
have worked for.

What are your weekends like?
Music classes, relaxing with family, 
and playing with my two sons, Lin-
coln, five and Carter, almost two.

EMPLOYEE SPOT-
LIGHT: DIONECIO 

PELAGIO

Who inspires you?
My mother has always been an inspi-
ration to me, she always pushed us 
to better ourselves and that family is 
the most important thing.

What one memory do you most 
treasure?
The birth of my sons.

What’s the most important lesson 
you’ve learned in the last year?
Slow down and enjoy the time you 
have with all the loved ones in your 
life, the ones you don’t get to see all 
the time and the ones you do.

Michael J. Y. Acovak
Adrianna S. Aitalla
Amber N. Andrew
Leland M. P. Andrews
Douglas E. Artemie
Jimmy C. Baehm
Kayla M. Baker
Wendy M. Baker
Derick A. Bavilla Jr.
Andre R. Bavilla
Roslyn A. Cameron
Rhonda A. Cameron
Dillon J. Chaney
Dylan T. Christopher
Raylan L. Christopher
Amanda D. Comeaux
Wolfe G. Decker
Presley C. Denkinger
Tevin T. Evatt
Frances J. Gill

Constance I. Gumlickpuk
Chancellor L. Gumlickpuk
Bruce H. Hawkins
Sonya M. Hoffay
Charles E. Huusko Jr.
Justin L. Kvasnikoff
Selena H. Lockuk
Cassondra A. Marquez
Phillip McIntire
Lucas E. Neketa
Conner G. R. Neketa
Michael B. Neketa
Curtis M. Neketa
Tina M. Neketa
William N. Neketa
Flora M. Oaks
Elena M. Oaks
James D. L. Oaks
Cassidy J. O’Domin
Christine L. Offley

Alan C. Pauk
Koby T. Pauk
Kaitlyn A. E. Pauk
Stevena D. Paul
Gordon S. Pope Jr.
Clint W. Rawls-Roehl
Daisee A. Rector
Forrest I. Rector
Jaquilin J. Regan
Amanda G. Sinford
Spencer J. Smith
Meghan L. Smith
Sherman R. Steele Jr.
Cara C. E. Tilden
Tristan J. D. Tilden
Matthew P. Tracey
Elizabeth A. Uttereyuk
Kindra L. VanReenan
Kristina R. Wahl
Brianna E. Zucco

WELCOME
We would like to welcome our newest shareholders to the BBNC family:

Winter Direct Deposit 
Winners:

Shareholders who have a direct 
deposit and/or a stock will 
on file that has been updated 
within the last five years are 
entered into quarterly prize 
drawings. The next deadline is 
May 15!

$500 - Lydia G. Shade
$250 - Douglas E. Erbey
$250 - Tootsi R. Roehl

$250 - Erik M. Offt
$250 - Dennis Andrew Sr.

$100 - Joel L. Pelagio-Williams
$100 - Jane Gottschalk

$100 - Ellen Margaret Knutson
$100 - Norma A. Turner 
$100 - Shane R. Handy

$500 - Taylor C. Hamilton-Feyko
$250 - Carrie A. Paton

$250 - Andrew Wyagon
$250 - Wanda E. Pickett
$250 - Doren M. Tugatuk

$100 - Charlie Gumlickpuk
$100 - Arminella E. Fisher

$100 - Morris E. George Sr.
$100 - Donna M. Ozhuwan
$100 - Harry A. Kosbruk Jr.

Winter Stock Will Winners:

TWO WAYS TO 
WIN CASH!

WELLS FARGO PRE-
PAID CARD NOTICE

Wells Fargo has discontinued their 
Prepaid Distribution Wells Fargo 
Card. If funds are not used by Au-
gust 12, checks for remaining bal-
ances will be issued to cardholders. 
Shareholders using the Prepaid Card 
can sign up for direct deposit by 
completing the form at www.bbnc.
net or one can be mailed to you. 
This will also make you eligible for 
quarterly cash prizes!

If a shareholder who receives distri-
butions on a prepaid card does not 
sign up for direct deposit before the 
May 15 deadline for the June distri-
bution, a paper check will be issued 
and mailed to the address on file.



7

SUBSIDIARY 
NEWS

Recent Changes Breathes 
New Life Into BAF

December was a busy month for 
the Dillingham tank farm and con-
venience store. The tank farm rolled 
out a $55 credit to new and existing 
customers, 65 and older, in celebra-
tion of the incorporation of the City 
of Dillingham – 55 years ago. In all, 
83 elderly shareholders received 
credit for a grand total of more than 
$4,500.

Concurrently, the Bristol Express 
overhauled its pricing storewide to 
better align with local competitor 
pricing on similar products. “We 
heard the feedback from the com-
munity that our prices were too high 
on all of our products and it was 
driving our customers away. That 
needed to change,” said Joe LoSciu-
to, BAF general manager, who took 
over the day-to-day operations of 
BAF late last year. 

LOSCIUTO NAMED 
GM OF BRISTOL 
ALLIANCE FUELS

BBI is pleased to announce that Joe 
LoSciuto has recently joined the BBI 
family of companies as general man-
ager of Bristol Alliance Fuels (BAF). 
In this role, he will oversee the tank 
farm and convenience store opera-
tions while working extensively with 
the Dillingham community. 

Joe came to BBI, first as a tempo-
rary consultant assisting with oper-
ations in Dillingham, as BAF began 
a search for full-time operational 
leadership. In the end, Joe’s exten-
sive knowledge and past experience 
proved to be the right fit for the 
role. Prior to joining BAF, Joe was 
president of ASRC Energy Services’ 
Marine Support group in Nikiski 
where he oversaw a highly integrat-
ed dock, storage, refueling, resup-
ply, and marine fabrication facility 
for operators and vessels in the 
Cook Inlet. He also has an extensive 
service history, serving as command-
er in the U.S. Coast Guard for more 
than 26 years, as well as serving as 
the Officer in Charge advising the 
Iraqi government on port security. 

Joe is a graduate of the U.S. Coast 
Guard Academy with a B.S. in Naval 
Architecture and Marine Engineer-
ing and has a M.S. in Naval Architec-
ture and Marine Engineering from 
the University of New Orleans. He 
has two grown children, Joey, a reg-
istered nurse, and Shiina, a reporter, 
with his wife of 26 years, Ikuko.

Joe LoSciuto shaking hands with 
Graelin and William Chaney

In addition to new pricing, the store 
will also offer fresh, hot soup daily 
and run periodic specials on drinks, 
including $1.00 coffee for seniors 
65+ and a 10 percent discount on 
all drinks for emergency responders 
and military members. The compa-
ny has also launched a social media 
campaign to further engage its 
customer base. “Our goal is to be a 
better partner within the Dillingham 
community. Not to just be a seller of 
good and services, but to be truly 
be a partner that is engaged and 
connected through service to oth-
ers,” said LoSciuto.

Part of that mission, so far, has 
included visits and donations for 
bingo at the local senior center, a 
special appearance from Santa Joe 
at the convenience store, and a 
meet and greet with the Dillingham 
High School Wrestling Team during 
their tournament in Anchorage.
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PETROCARD 
PARTNERS WITH 
CITY OFFICIALS 

TO TEST DISASTER 
PREPARDNESS 

RESPONSE
PetroCard participated in an emer-
gency fueling drill with the City of 
Tacoma and Tacoma Public Utilities 
(TPU) last October. The four-hour 
exercise is a part of an annual drill 
sponsored by TPU Fleet and City of 
Tacoma Emergency Management 
to test mitigation, response, and 
recovery efforts during an extended 
power outage and fuel shortage 
following a catastrophic event in the 
city. Participants involved with the 
drill included local fire, police, public 
works, environmental services, and 
emergency management officials, 
as well as representatives from TPU 
and PetroCard. 

The scenario enacted involved the 
City and public utilities first respond-
er crews’ ability to fuel equipment 
from PetroCard’s Lawrence Street 
fueling station, while running on an 
emergency generator. The station is 
located adjacent to TPU’s facilities 
and is their primary fueling location. 
An after action review of the drill 
tested the outcome against the 
emergency action plan to determine 
areas of improvement for the trio.

“PetroCard has had a long partner-
ship with City of Tacoma. We are 
excited to be working with them to 
ensure fuel is available in an emer-
gency situation. This plan will be a 
model that we replicate with other 
municipal agencies and emergency 
responders to support our custom-
ers and community,” said Aaron 
Reding, chief operating officer and 
senior vice president of fleet ser-
vices.

CORROSION AND INSPECTION TEAM REACHES 
ONE YEAR SAFETY RECORD AT ALPINE

Kakivik’s corrosion and inspection 
team at Alpine recently achieved 
12 consecutive months without a 
recordable incident. This achieve-
ment would not be possible with-
out the 16 employees who actively 
participate in a safety culture that 
is focused on safe work practices. 
Other tools that factored into their 
success include pre-job planning, 
equipment, and periodic audits.

Pre-job planning involves the Ka-
kivik team diligently planning and 
communicating their work prior to 
work execution, as well as utilizing 
the tools and policies that the client 

SAFETY TRAINING SEES 
RECORD NUMBER 
OF SHAREHOLDER 

PARTICIPANTS
Kakivik’s Radiation Safety Officer, 
David Torres, held a 40-hour training 
on radiation safety last month for 
13 new applicants and five experi-
enced Kakivik technicians obtaining 
their five-year renewal certification. 
Of the 13 new applicants, ten were 
BBNC Shareholders – a record num-
ber of trainees for the company. Ex-
perienced technicians were paired 
with two new applicants over a five 
day period to share their knowledge 
in a small team format.

“Bringing in new trainees helps 
keep our applicant pool up-to-date 
on all applicable training, so they 
can hit the ground running when a 
position opens up. Plus, our experi-
enced guys are able to provide their 
input to help train the next gener-
ation of workers for success on the 
North Slope,” said Torres.

While the training class is not new, 
it does mark the beginning of a 
broader initiative that has been in 
the works for some time. “This will 

be an ongoing partnership between 
BBNC and Kakivik. We are utilizing 
a STEP grant [from the state], so 
several other classes will be coming 
up. The intent is to get BBNC share-
holders trained for future NDT po-
sitions,” said Jeannette LeClair, BBI 
shareholder development specialist.

STEP, or the State Training and 
Employment Program, is adminis-
tered by the Alaska Department of 
Labor and Workforce Development, 
Division of Employment and Training 
Services. “STEP fosters economic 
growth by preparing Alaskans with 
competitive, employable skills. The 
program benefits existing compa-
nies and attracts new businesses to 
Alaska by preparing a local work-
force skilled in traditional, new, or 
emerging fields,” according the 
state website.

Ryan Schomber, 
Barbara Alakayak 
and John Tretikoff

has in place. Equipment is ensures 
safety. Kakivik and the client both 
provide whatever tools are necessary 
to perform the scope. Lastly, audits 
conduct by both Kakivik and the 
client bring further reassurance that 
tasks are performed in the correct 
manner. The combined safety audits 
for 2018 were 14 percent higher 
than the year prior.

Kakivik’s success in safeguarding its 
employees is due to many factors, 
but not least of which is the demon-
strated behavior that safety is every-
one’s responsibility.
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This Management Discussion and Analysis presents information regarding BBNC’s financial activities and is 
intended to be read along with the quarterly financial statements to provide insight into major factors influ-
encing BBNC’s financial performance.

Third Quarter Fiscal Year 2019 
Management Discussion and Analysis

Before expenses or benefits for income tax and noncontrolling interest, BBNC earned $29.8 million for 
the first three quarters of FY2019, compared to earnings of $47.4 million during the same period last year. 
BBNC’s net earnings for the first three quarters of FY2019 totaled $20.6 million, a decrease of $14.8 million 
compared to last year, and $12.5 million below the current year budget.

FINANCIALS

BBNC generates earnings through investment in 
three distinct types of activities: 
 

• Subsidiary operating companies
• A portfolio of public and private passive 

 investments
• Natural resource revenues

BBNC owns subsidiary operating companies in four  
distinct lines of business:

• Industrial services 
• Construction
• Government services
• Tourism
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ON BALANCE

RESULTS OF MAJOR 
OPERATIONS

INDUSTRIAL SERVICES
The Industrial Services line of busi-
ness consisting of the holding com-
pany Bristol Bay Industrial, and its 
subsidiary companies Peak Oilfield 
Service Company, Kakivik Asset 
Management, CCI Industrial Ser-
vices, Alaska Directional, PetroCard, 
and Bristol Alliance Fuels generated 
combined EBIT (earnings before in-
terest and taxes) of $15.1 million for 
the first three quarters of FY2019, 
an improvement of $20.5 million 
compared to last year. Revenues for 
the first three quarters of the year 
totaled $760.1 million, 15% higher 
than last year. 

Peak’s year-to-date losses are 
significantly lower than prior year 
and budget due to the result of 
decreased expenses through ag-
gressive cost control management. 
Kakivik’s earnings totaled $7.6 mil-
lion which is up from last year, and 
revenues of $54.9 million increased 
48% from prior year. CCI Industrial 
Services earnings for the first three 
quarters of the year totaled $2.9 
million, up 3.4% from last year, and 
revenues of $27.0 million were 
down 5.8% from last year.  Alaska 
Directional earnings for the first 
three quarters of the year totaled 
$0.9 million. PetroCard’s earnings 
totaled $7.9 million which is up 19% 
from last year, while revenues of 
$580.9 million also increased 11.2% 
from prior year. Bristol Alliance 
Fuels generated earnings of $0.3 
million compared to breakeven last 
year, while revenues of $7.5 million 
also increased 20.1% from prior 
year.

FOLLOWING ARE THE 
RESULTS OF BBNC’S 
MAJOR OPERATIONS BY 
THE TYPE OF ACTIVITY:

CONSTRUCTION
The Construction line of business 
is comprised of three distinct com-
pany groups: the Bristol companies, 
the CCI companies (excluding CCI 
Industrial Services) and the SpecPro 
Environmental Services (SES) compa-
nies. Through the first three quarters 
of FY2019, the Construction busi-
ness line generated combined EBIT 
of $10.6 million, a decrease from the 
$15.9 million earnings generated for 
the same period last year and $5.2 
million below the current year bud-
get. Revenues of 375.0 million were 
generated for the same period, up 
from the $352.6 million reported last 
year. The Bristol companies had an 
increase in EBIT from a $5.5 million 
profit in FY2018 to a $6.0 million 
profit in FY2019, and a 1% decrease 
in revenues to $106.8 million. The 
CCI companies’ EBIT increased 
from $4.6 million in FY2018 to $5.2 
million in FY2019 and revenues of 
$157.0 million increased by 9.7% 
from the prior year. The SES com-
panies had a decrease in operating 
earnings from the prior year of $5.8 
million in earnings to a $0.6 million 
loss and had an increase in revenues 
of 10.6% to $111.2 million.

GOVERNMENT SERVICES
The Government Services line 
of business is comprised of one 
managed group, the STS group. 
The business line generated EBIT 
of $20.2 million in the first three 
quarters of FY2019, a decrease of 
$2.8 million compared to the same 
period last year. Revenues of $192.5 
million were reported for the first 
three quarters of FY2019 which was 
a decrease of $11.6 million from the 
same period last year. 

TOURISM
The Tourism line of business, con-
sisting of the holding company 
Bristol Bay Alaska Tourism, and its 
subsidiary companies Mission Lodge 
and Katmailand, Inc., generated 
revenues of $12.7 million, and net 
earnings of $1.4 million for the first 
three quarters of FY2019 compared 
to revenues of $10.4 million and net 
earnings of $1.0 million for the same 
period last year. Both Mission and 
Katmailand, Inc. lodge operations 
are seasonal and all of the earnings 
are generated during the summer 
months, primarily in July and August.  
 
PORTFOLIO OF PUBLIC  
AND PRIVATE PASSIVE 
INVESTMENTS

BBNC’s portfolio of liquid public 
and private passive alternative 
investments, valued at $201.6 mil-
lion, generated total losses of 4.28% 
for the liquid portfolio and 9.94% in 
total profits for the alternatives port-
folio, or a $5.2 million loss through 
the first three quarters of FY2019. 
Fiscal year-to-date portfolio earn-
ings were below the current year 
budget by $21.0 million and were 
$29.7 million below the same period 
last year, reflective of continued 
trends in securities markets. BBNC’s 
investment policy provides for a 
diversified portfolio of investments 
with allocations to publically traded 
equities and fixed income, alterna-
tives and cash. Unlike equity and 
fixed income securities, alternative 
investments are often illiquid and 
non-publicly-traded. 

NATURAL RESOURCES
Natural resource revenues gener-
ated $4.1 million in earnings for the 
first three quarters of FY2019, an 
increase of $0.3 million from the 
same period last year.  
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LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

        Notes Payable $ 1,867 2,944 

        Accounts Payable 82,340 69,938 
        Accrued Liabilities 68,174 63,500 
        Billings in Excess of Costs & Earnings 19,330 26,502 
        Unclaimed Dividends 1,298 1,317 
        Current Maturities on Long-Term Debt 4,092 6,817 
        Current Portion of Capital Lease  -  - 

        Deferred Tax Liability–Current Portion  -  - 

        Income Tax Payable  - 18,089 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 177,101 189,107

BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(unaudited)

ASSETS

DECEMBER 31, 
FY2019

DECEMBER 31, 
FY2018

CURRENT ASSETS
        Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 33,483  42,694

        Marketable Securities 121,680 176,781 

        Accounts Receivable 203,888 161,235 

        Inventories 8,372 6,307 

        Costs and Earnings in Excess of Billings 18,028 16,372 

        Prepaid Expenses and Refundable Taxes 3,465 4,011 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 388,916 407,400

Investment in Unconsolidated Affiliate 79,896 73,886

Other Assets 2,644 11,054

Property, Plant and Equipment, at Cost
        Land 18,678 14,458 

        Building 62,240 61,584 

        Leasehold Improvements 28,246 28,457 

        Machinery and Equipment 179,238 171,055

288,402 275,554

Less Accumulated Depreciation–fixed assets 133,666 122,738

NET PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 154,736 152,816

Intangible Assets, Net 23,378 25,859

Goodwill 42,867 41,719
Deferred Tax Asset 14,097 –

TOTAL ASSETS $ 706,534 712,734

Long-Term Debt, Less Current Maturities 35,061 87,656 

Deferred Tax Liability Long Term Portion  - 19,123 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 212,162 295,886 

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
        Class A Common Stock 29,571 29,571 

        Class B Common Stock 3,124 3,124 

        Retained Earnings 453,198 383,724 

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 485,893 416,419 

NONCONTROLLING INTEREST 8,479 429 

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 494,372 416,848 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $  706,534  712,734
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BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS 
(unaudited)

FY2019 FY2018 FY2019 FY2018

REVENUES

        Industrial Services $ 234,778 215,611 760,142 646,128 

        Construction 122,613 115,762 374,996 352,609 

        Government Services 68,311 61,370 192,539 204,098 

        Tourism 397 631 12,730 10,435 

        Investment Earnings (9,114) 9,009 (5,242) 24,450 

        Natural Resources 1,144 1,693 4,088 3,758 

        Other 678 742 3,709 2,790

418,807 404,818 1,342,962 1,244,268 

COSTS AND EXPENSES – –

        Cost of Industrial Services 231,676 218,406 745,007 651,484 

        Cost of Construction 118,274 110,639 364,430 336,689 

        Cost of Government Services 61,617 53,152 172,310 181,072 

        Cost of Tourism 1,789 1,759 11,314 9,428 

        Cost of Investment Management 62 113 317 375 

        Corporate General and Administrative Expense 5,801 4,289 16,356 13,740 

        Interest 465 564 1,490 1,959 

        Other 199 769 1,943 2,140 

419,883 389,691 1,313,167 1,196,887 

        Earnings from Operations (1,076) 15,127 29,795 47,381 

Income Tax (benefit) Expense (440) (1,044) 6,890 11,864 

        NET EARNINGS (636) 16,171 22,905 35,517 

Less Income Attributable to Noncontrolling 
Interest (679)  (12) (2,278) (109)

        NET EARNINGS ATTRIBUTABLE TO 
        BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION $ (1,315) 16,159 20,627 35,408

QUARTER ENDED 
DECEMBER 31

(in thousands) (in thousands)

YEAR-TO-DATE ENDED 
DECEMBER 31
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Cama’i,

It’s spring and that means the annual Higher Education and 
Vocational Education scholarship deadline is just around the 
corner! All applications and materials must be submitted by 5 
p.m. on April 5, 2019 to the BBNC offices or to bbncef@bbnc.
net.

Why submit an application?

There are some great reasons to put together a scholarship 
application. Here’s a few:

• It pays! Last years, full-time students who were awarded scholarships received 
between $2,000 and $5,500. That’s a significant contribution to the cost of most 
undergraduate and graduate programs.

• It’s first! Our early deadline in April means that you’ll be well prepared to submit 
materials for scholarship programs offered by many of our partners including Bristol 
Bay Native Association and Bristol Bay Economic Development Corporation

• It’s easy! Our application is straight-forward with just a few components, including 
your budget, essay, and official transcript. Find the complete application at           
www.bbncef.org and call our staff at (907) 278-3602 with any questions.

We’re also around the corner from spring graduations. If you (or a loved one) is a soon-
to-be Education Foundation alumnus, please reach out to us with your graduation plans, 
and send us photographs of the big event. We’ll make sure to list you in the upcoming 
publications. We want to celebrate your accomplishment.

You can always reach me at (907) 265-7875 or atowns-bain@bbnc.net

Best wishes for the spring, 
Aleesha Towns-Bain

BBNC EDUCATION FOUNDATION BOARD 
RECRUITING
One BBNC Education Foundation board seat will be filled in October 2019. Service on 
the board is non-paid/voluntary service. To apply, please submit a letter of interest and 
resume that outlines your education, work history, community involvement and non-
profit or other relevant experience that may be beneficial to the Foundation. Letters 
and resumes must be received by July 1, 2019 at 5 p.m. Please mail applications to 
BBNCEF, c/o Aleesha Towns-Bain at 111 West 16th Ave. Suite 400, Anchorage, AK 
99501
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CONGRATULATIONS 
TO STVE 
SCHOLARSHIP 
AWARDEES. 

In 2018, BBNCEF 
awarded a total of 118 
shareholders. Please 
help us recognize the 
awardees from late 
October to end of 
December 2018. They 
are:

SAVE THE DATE FOR THE NEQA DERBY

The Neqa Derby on the Nushagak River will take place on June 21-23, 2019. This 
is the signature fundraising event to benefit the BBNC Education Foundation and 
will feature three days of healthy competition on the Nushagak during King Salmon 
season. The Derby will award three cash prizes, an individual trophy, and a lodge 
trophy. The Derby is open to the public. One Derby ticket for all days is $100 per 
angler. A limit of 150 tickets will be sold. Derby tickets will be available for purchase 
on May 1, 2019. More information is available at www.neqaderby.net. Sponsorship 
opportunities are also available. 

More than 26 students from Manokotak Nunaniq School worked with elders and 
community leaders to learn more about their ancestors and their unique cultural 
history. The event last summer was made possible by a BBNCEF cultural heritage 
grant that allowed students to make traditional headdresses and dance fans. 

“I saw the difference in our students,” said 
Louise Gloko, Yup’ik studies instructor with 
the Manokotak Nunaniq School. “As their 
teacher, I was particularly impressed to see 
all the beautiful art work they had worked 
hard on. Quyana cakneq!”

The instructors said one of the most exciting 
aspects of the week was watching the 
students’ interest and determination grow 
each day for these special projects. 

“I saw the difference in our students, there was respect and admiration within each 
class that participated,” said Gloko. 

Interested in applying for a cultural heritage grant award? Applications and 
information can be found at www.bbncef.org. Grant proposals are received year-
round and reviewed on a quarterly basis. We encourage you to plan ahead by 3-6 
months when you are working on a proposal and allow 6-8 weeks for review. Contact 
BBNCEF Program Officer, Ricardo Lopez, at (907) 265-7852 or rlopez@bbnc.net.

STUDENTS CELEBRATE CULTURE IN MANAKOTAK

Thomas Allard-Kosbruk

Val Angasan

Gabriel Balluta

Carl Balluta

Mark Carty

Gusty Chythlook

Cheyenne Collins

Aaron Edenshaw

Kenneth Gross

Casey Kalmakoff

Corina Kohuk

Kathryn Lakoduk

Timothy Murphy

Reno Nanalook

Helen Nelson

Eleanor Suesue

Danny Wassily

Christopher Worthman
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QUYANA CORNER

Thank you to our donors and 
contributors for giving.

You can donate to the 
Education Foundation online 
by going to www.bbncef.org 
and selecting DONATE. You 
can make a single gift, or sign 
up for a recurring donation.

These generous gifts 
make it possible for BBNC 
shareholder students to reach 
and attain their education and 
training goals. In each and 
every way that you contribute, 
we thank you for all you do to 
support students and cultural 
heritage in Bristol Bay.

QUYANA, DONORS 

AND CONTRIBUTORS! 

GOLD LEVEL 
($4,000 + ) 
Scott & Clara Torrison

IVORY LEVEL 
($2,000–$2,999) 
Shawn & Tami Aspelund

JADE LEVEL 
($1,000–$1,999) 
Peter Andrew & Rose Fisher 
Daniel & Rachel Cheyette 
Jason & Shannon Metrokin 
Kristy West 
Nancy Seybert Schierhorn 
Ryan & Lisa York 
William Gornto 
Joseph Chythlook 
Laurel & Richard Baird 
Melissa Aspelund Turolska 
Melvin Monsen

KING SALMON LEVEL 
($600–$999) 
Andria Agli 
Inez Bielefeld 
Romina Bentz 
Anonymous 
Marie Paul 
Harold Samuelsen Jr. 
Duncan Morrison

SILVER SALMON LEVEL 
($200–$599) 
Adam C. Tosh 
Anonymous 
Cameron Bain & Aleesha 
Towns-Bain 
Carmell Engebretson 
Casey Sifsof 

Charles Fedulla & Shannon 
McCarthy 
Cindy Mittlestadt & Mark 
Huber 
Denise R. Coopchiak 
Elizabeth Strong 
Eric & Carol Wren 
Francisca J. Demoski 
Greg R. French 
Julie Nettere 
Mark Parson 
Mel & Lisa Monsen 
Mishelle M. Johnson 
Rayn Aaberg 
Sara Peterson 
Stephanie Y. Kotarski 
Shannon & Everette Anderson 
Dorothy Larson 
Kimberly Williams

RED SALMON LEVEL 
($50–$199) 
Angela S. Peacock 
Camille Sorensen 
Carlen R. Balluta 
Celleste Tuday 
Dionecio Pelagio 
Grace Mulipola 
Jacinda Mainord 
Jodi Forsland 
Kendra Delk 

Louise Piper 
Sam & Sonya Stewart

CORPORATE DONORS 
Alaska Communications 
Aldrich Services, LLP 
Anchorage Brewing Company 
Anchorage Concert 
Association 
AT&T 
Bob Gillam 
Captain Cook Hotel 
Choggiung Ltd 
Doyon 
GCI Communication Corp. 
Goldman Sachs 
KPB Architects 
KPMG 
Liberty Mutual 
Marsh & McLennan Agency 
Mission Lodge 
Parker, Smith & Feek 
Pen Air 
Rasmuson Foundation 
Sealaska Corporation 
Strategies 360 
The North West Company 
UBS Financial Services 
Weidner Apartment Homes


